

CASE NO. 18-5752

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Appellee,

- vs -

HEATHER ANN TUCCI-JARRAF, Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE**

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT HEATHER ANN TUCCI-JARRAF

DENNIS G. TEREZ
Ohio Bar: 0030065
P.O. Box 22128
Beachwood, Ohio 44122
Phone: 216-256-4059
Facsimile: 216-932-8901
njcdgt@yahoo.com

Counsel for Appellant Heather Ann Tucci-Jarraf

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authorities iii

Statement Regarding Oral Argument viii

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Issues Presented for Review2

Statement of the Case.....3

Summary of the Argument.....5

Argument.....7

I. The lower court committed reversible error by failing to order a competency hearing for Ms. Tucci-Jarraf7

 A. Standard of Review7

 B. Argument.....8

II. The lower court committed reversible error by allowing Ms. Tucci-Jarraf to represent herself throughout the entire proceedings below38

 A. Standard of Review38

 B. Argument.....39

III. The lower court erred by applying a two-level enhancement pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 3B1.3, since Ms. Tucci-Jarraf did not use her legal skills in a manner that significantly facilitated the commission or concealment of the offense41

 A. Standard of Review41

 B. Argument.....41

Conclusion	45
Certification of Compliance.....	46
Certificate of Service	47
Designation of Relevant Documents	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Benitez v. United States,
521 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2008)39

Cooper v. Oklahoma,
517 U.S. 348 (1996).....12, 13

Drope v. Missouri,
420 U.S. 162 (1975).....*passim*

Feguer v. United States,
302 F.2d 214 (8th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 371 U.S. 872
(1962).....38

Garner v. Cuyahoga Cty. Juvenile Court,
554 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2009)7

Godinez v. Moran,
509 U.S. 389 (1993).....9

Indiana v. Edwards,
554 U.S. 164 (2008).....40

Lopez v. Thompson,
202 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2000)39

Medina v. California,
505 U.S. 437 (1992).....12

Noble v. Black,
539 F.2d 586 (6th Cir. 1976)12

Pate v. Robinson,
383 U.S. 375 (1966).....*passim*

Pate v. Smith,
637 F.2d 1068 (6th Cir. 1981)12

Riggins v. Nevada,
504 U.S. 127 (1992).....12

United States v. Alfadhili,
Case No. 18-1266, slip op., 2019 WL 386952
(6th Cir. Jan. 30, 2019)..... 7-8, 13

United States v. Barnett,
398 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2005)40

United States v. Coleman,
871 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2017)7, 10

United States v. Davis,
365 F.2d 251 (6th Cir. 1966)38

United States v. Dubrule,
822 F.3d 866 (6th Cir.), *cert. denied*, ___ U.S. ___,
137 S. Ct. 252 (2016).....7, 11

United States v. Emuegbunam,
268 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)8

United States v. Gardiner,
463 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2006)8

United States v. Godman,
223 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2000)41

United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez,
548 U.S. 140 (2006).....39

United States v. Heard,
762 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2014)7

United States v. Herrera–Martinez,
985 F.2d 298 (6th Cir. 1993)39

United States v. Jones,

495 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2007)39

United States v. Kaminski,
501 F.3d 655 (6th Cir. 2007)41

United States v. Kimball,
291 F.3d 726 (11th Cir. 2002)39

United States v. Lewis,
156 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 1998)41

United States v. McBride,
362 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2004)39

United States v. McCarty,
628 F.3d 284 (6th Cir. 2010)39

United States v. McGraw,
Case No. 3:05-CR-127, slip op., 2006 WL 3254515
(E.D. Tenn. Nov. 9, 2006)9

United States v. Miller,
531 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2009)10

United States v. Modena,
302 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2002)39

United States v. Moon,
513 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2008)41

United States v. Ross,
703 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 2012) 39-40

United States v. Tatum,
518 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 2008)41

United States v. Turner,
287 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2002)39

United States v. Volkman,

797 F.3d 377 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 348 (2015).....	41
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 403 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. White</i> , 887 F.2d 705 (6th Cir. 1989)	12, 27, 38
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 345 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2003)	41

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const., Amend. V.....	38
----------------------------	----

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 4241	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

Federal Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.3	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

Rules

FRAP 32.....	46
--------------	----

FRAP 34.....	viii
6th Cir. R. 28.....	48
6th Cir. R. 30.....	48
6th Cir. R. 34.....	viii
